was intended to be used as

general working capital and/or

future investment opportunities

All net proceeds were

used up as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not carried out any other equity fund raising activities
in the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

9

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Subject to the satisfaction of the CB Conditions Precedent on or before the CB Long Stop
Date,  the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Bond at the initial Conversion Price pursuant to the
Subscription Agreement (assuming that there is no other change in the existing shareholding of the
Company) are set out as follows:

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon full conversion of
the Bond at the initial Conversion
Price pursuant to the Subscription

Agreement (assuming that there
is no other change in the existing

shareholding of the Company)

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of total Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
% of total Shares

in issue

Lung Cheong Investment Limited
(Note 2) 775,332,240 9.10 775,332,240 7.98

Eternity Finance Group Limited
(Note 1) 708,396,000 8.31 708,396,000 7.29

Public Shareholders 7,037,580,120 82.59 7,037,580,120 72.39
Subscriber – – 1,200,000,000 12.34

8,521,308,360 100.00 9,721,308,360 100.00

Notes:

1. Lung Cheong Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Rare Diamond Limited. Rare Diamond Limited is
beneficially owned as to 70% by Mr. Leung Lun, M.H. and 30% by Mr. Leung Chung Ming, who is the brother
of Mr. Leung Lun, M.H.

2. Eternity Finance Group Limited is wholly-owned by Riche (BVI) Limited, which in turn, is wholly-owned by
Eternity Investment Limited.

EGM

The EGM will be convened and held to consider and, if thought fit, approve the Specific Mandate
and the Conversion Rights. A circular containing, among other things, further details of the issue
of the Bond and a notice convening the EGM will be despatched to the Shareholders on or before